

**COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN HERRMANN & KNOFF LLP**

Peter S. Pearlman (Atty. No. 243551970)  
Audra DePaolo (Atty. No. 020321995)  
Park 80 West - Plaza One  
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401  
Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663  
Tel.: (201) 845-9600  
Fax: (201) 845-9423  
psp@njlawfirm.com  
ad@njlawfirm.com

(Additional Counsel on Signature Page)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

OKLAHOMA FIREFIGHTERS PENSION  
AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
Individually and on Behalf of  
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEWELL BRANDS INC., MICHAEL B.  
POLK, JOHN K. STIPANCICH, SCOTT  
H. GARBER, BRADFORD R. TURNER,  
MICHAEL T. COWHIG, THOMAS E.  
CLARKE, KEVIN C. CONROY, SCOTT  
S. COWEN, DOMENICO DE SOLE,  
CYNTHIA A. MONTGOMERY,  
CHRISTOPHER D. O'LEARY, JOSE  
IGNACIO PEREZ-LIZAU, STEVEN J.  
STROBEL, MICHAEL A. TODMAN, and  
RAYMOND G. VIAULT,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION: HUDSON COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: HUD-L-003492-18

Civil Action

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S APPLICATION FOR  
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION  
COSTS AND EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE'S REQUEST FOR A  
SERVICE AWARD**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES OF 33 AND 1/3% IS FAIR AND REASONABLE, AND CONSISTENT WITH FEES IN SIMILAR CASES..... 4

    A. In Common Fund Cases Like This One, Courts Routinely Award Attorneys’ Fees Based on a Percentage of the Fund..... 4

    B. The Percentage-of-the Fund Method, and the Related *Gunter* Factors, Support the Requested Fee..... 5

        1. The Size and Nature of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement..... 6

        2. The Skill and Efficiency of Plaintiff’s Counsel..... 9

        3. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation.. 13

        4. The Risk of Non-Payment..... 14

        5. Plaintiff’s Counsel Devoted Significant Time to this Case..... 15

        6. The Response of the Class..... 17

        7. Courts Award Fees of 33-1/3% of the Settlement Fund in Similar Actions..... 17

    C. THE LODESTAR MULTIPLIER CROSS-CHECK ALSO SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEE..... 19

III. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR REASONABLY INCURRED LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 22

IV. THE REQUESTED AWARD TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE IS APPROPRIATE..... 25

V. CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page (s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banerjee v. Avinger, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6040194 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2018) .....	21
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	4, 5
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) .....	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Cabot E. Broward 2 LLC v. Cabot</i> , 2018 WL 5905415 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018) .....	18, 27
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	19
<i>Eaton v. Halifax PLC</i> , No. MON-L-2365-03, slip op. (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. May 26, 2011) .....	19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) .....	18, 24, 27
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Haddock v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 13942222 (D. Conn. Apr. 9, 2015) .....	18
<i>In re Apollo Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz. Apr. 20, 2012) .....	18, 21, 24
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	passim
<i>In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5839691 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2018) .....	21
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	18, 25

*In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007) .....15

*In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2014 WL 12962880 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) .....18, 21, 22, 25

*In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009) .....15

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) .....6, 14, 22

*In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013) .....18, 19, 25

*In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
 2014 WL 12862264 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014) .....19, 22

*In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) .....*passim*

*La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.*,  
 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009) .....12, 13, 26

*Okla. Police Pension Fund & Ret. Sys. v. Teligent, Inc.*,  
 2021 WL 5630806 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2021) .....21

*Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.*,  
 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022) .....18, 21, 24, 26, 27

*Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal*,  
 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014) .....19, 22

*Sutter v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J.*,  
 406 N.J. Super. 86 (App. Div. 2009) .....6

**Other Authorities**

Janeen McIntosh & Svetlana Starykh, *2021 Full-Year Review*,  
 NERA Econ. Consulting (Jan. 25, 2022) .....7

Nat'l Law Journal, *The 50th Annual Survey of Law Firm  
 Economics* (2022 ed.) .....21
